as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated for the purposes hereinbefore stated, but to be contracted to be paid in the order above set forth, upon vouchers approved by the governor, adjutant general and state auditor, upon warrants of the latter upon the treasurer of the state.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 2, 1901.

CHAPTER 111.

An act to appropriate money for certain schools.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. Whereas, the fund provided by chapter 352, General Laws of Minnesota (1899), was insufficient to give \$800 to each of the 115 state high schools granted the aid by the State High School Board at the distribution of August, 1900, each school receiving \$700 at that distribution; and,

Whereas, owing to lack of funds to be distributed to state graded schools by chapter 183. General Laws of Minnesota (1895), the following schools, though found worthy by the State High School Board, did not receive any aid at the distribution of the grant in August, 1899:

Ada. Excelsior. 22. I. Alden. Eyota. 2. 23. Fairfax. Amboy. 3. 24. Argyle. 25. Fountain. 4. 5. 6. 26. Gaylord. Arlington. Good Thunder. Atwater. 27. 28. Graceville. 7. 8. Belle Plaine. Grand Meadow. Bellingham. 20. Green Isle. Breckenridge. g. 30. 31. Hallock. 10. Brownton. Brown's Valley. Harmony. TT. 32. Buffalo. 12. 33. Hawley. Caledonia. Hibbing. I 3. 34 35. Carver. Hinckley. 14. 36. Hopkins. Clearwater. 15. 16. Cokato. Houston. 37. 38. 17. Dundas. Jasper. 18. Eagle Bend. Tordan. 39. Lakefield. IQ. Edgerton. 40. Elmore. Lakeville. 20. 41. Long Prairie. Elysian. 21. 42.

S. F. No. 213

Public sehools.

Aid to high and graded schools.

43.	Lyle.	60.	Rush City,
44.	Montgomery.	61.	St. Clair.
45-	Montrose.	62.	Sacred Heart.
46.	Mora.	63.	Sauk Rapids.
47.	Morgan,	64.	Sherburne.
48.	New Auburn.	65.	South Stillwater.
49.	New Paynesville.	66.	Stewartville.
50.	New Prague.	67.	Taylor's Falls.
5 I.	New Richland.	68.	Tower.
52.	North St. Paul.	69.	Verndale.
53.	Norwood.	70.	Virginia.
54.	Oak Park.	71.	Watertown.
55.	Olivia.	72.	Waverly.
56.	Osakis.	<i>7</i> 3-	Wayzata.
	Osseo.	74.	West Concord.
57. 58.	Perham.	75.	Wheaton. White Bear.
59.	Robbinsdale.	76.	White Bear.

Whereas, the state superintendent awarded 191 state semi-graded schools the special aid at the distribution in August, 1900, each school receiving \$57.59 instead of \$100, as contemplated by chapter 352. General Laws of Minnesota (1899); and,

Whereas, for the school year ending July 31, 1900 each of 660 rural schools was awarded by the state superintendent \$60.60 instead of \$75, as contemplated by chapter 352, General Laws of Minnesota (1899), the fund available for the semi-graded and the rural schools being insufficient for the purpose of carrying into effect the distribution of the full sum named in the act referred to.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-

sota:

Section 1. That the sum of \$11,500 be appropriated for the purpose of granting an additional \$100 to each of the state high schools receiving aid at the distribution in August, 1900.

Sec. 2. That the sum of \$15,200 be appropriated to be distributed in sums of \$200 each to the state graded schools named in this bill.

Sec. 3. That the sum of \$8,100 be appropriated for distribution in sums of \$42.41 to each of the semi-graded schools receiving aid at the distribution to these schools in August, 1900.

Sec. 4. That the sum of \$9,500 be appropriated for distribution in sums of \$14.40 each to the 660 rural schools receiving state aid under chapter 352, General

Appropria-

Laws of Minnesota (1899), for the school year ending July 31, 1900.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Aproved April 2, 1901.

CHAPTER 112.

S. F. No. 2

An act to provide for additional compensation for County treasurers in certain cases.

County treasurers in certain cases.

County treasurers additional Compensation for County treasurers. county treasurers in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. In all counties containing a population of twenty-eight thousand (28,000) inhabitants and over. where the salary of the county treasurer is arbitrarily fixed at one thousand (1,000) dollars or less, by special law, such county treasurer shall hereafter receive in addition to said sum provided by said special law, the sum of eight hundred (800) dollars annually, payable in monthly installments.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 2, 1901.

CHAPTER 113.

S. F. No. 2

An act providing and declaring when exceptions shall Exceptions be deemed to have been taken to rulings, orders or decisions, and instructions to a jury, and regulating the practice upon motions for a new trial or upon appeal in such case.

deemed to have been taken

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Every ruling, order or decision made by any judge of any court of record, in any action or proceeding, and every instruction to a jury, shall be deemed excepted to by any party aggrieved thereby, and the same may be reviewed upon a motion for a new trial, or upon appeal, as fully as if exception thereto had been taken at the time such ruling, order or decision was made or such instructions given.

Provided, that upon a motion for a new trial the party aggrieved in his notice of motion for new trial shall specify the errors upon which he will ask a new trial which notice, with proof of service thereof, shall be filed with the clerk and become a part of the record in the cause.

Errors to be specified